Stacy Milor, Town Clerk

TOWN OF NORTH BEACH ORDINANCE NO. 21-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BEACH REPEALING CHAPTER 12, 'FIRE MARSHALL", OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BEACH AS OBSOLETE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't. Article, § 5-202, the Town of North Beach ("the Town") has the authority to pass such ordinances as it deems necessary to assure the good government of the Town; protect and preserve the Town's rights, property, and privileges; and preserve peace and good order; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this authority the Town enacted Chapter 12 of the Town Code, "Fire Marshall", which created the office of Town Fire Marshal, which office is to be filled by appointment by the Mayor, to work with the duly authorized State Fire Investigator for Calvert County; and

WHEREAS, the Town has not had a Fire Marshall in many years and does not deem the office necessary to the administration or operation of Town government,

<u>Section 1.</u> NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Town of North Beach that Chapter 12, "Fire Marshall", be and hereby is repealed in its entirety.

Section. 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of North Beach, that this Ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after approval by the Mayor or passage by the Council over the Mayor's veto, provided that a fair summary shall be posted in the Town Hall and the Town's webpage and sent out via the Town's listserv, and a message shall be sent by text message to residents subscribing to the Town's text message alert system, if any, that an ordinance is available for review on the Town's webpage.

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be effective on the <u>30th</u> day of <u>November 2021</u> after being read at two consecutive Town Council Meetings.

	By order of the Mayor and Council
	DocuSigned by:
	Mike Benton, Mayor
ATTEST:	
— DocuSigned by:	

READ AND ADOPTED THIS 11th DAY OF November 2021.